
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety and Environment 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 19 July 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

This is being held as an informal remote meeting 
 

You can watch live on YouTube: youtu.be/mbfVOeTcJws  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Bora Kwon (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg 
Councillor Fiona Smith 
 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita White 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 

Date Issued: 09 July 2021 

https://youtu.be/mbfVOeTcJws
www.lbhf.gov.uk/Councillors-and-Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety and Environment Policy 
and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

19 July 2021 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 

 

 

3.   MINUTES  4 - 12 

 To note the minutes of the previous meeting and any outstanding 
actions. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 This meeting is being held remotely on Zoom and will be live streamed 
to YouTube: 
youtu.be/mbfVOeTcJws 
 
If you would like to ask a question at the meeting about any of the items 
on the agenda please send your question to governance@lbhf.gov.uk 
by 5pm on Thursday, 15 July. 

 

https://youtu.be/mbfVOeTcJws
mailto:governance@lbhf.gov.uk


5.   LAW ENFORCEMENT TEAM UPDATE  13 - 21 

 This presentation provides an update on the Law Enforcement Team. 
 

 

6.   IMPROVING PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING THROUGH 
DISCRETIONARY PROPERTY LICENSING  

22 - 40 

 This report sets out the steps taken to improve Private Sector Housing 
through discretionary property licensing. 
 

 

7.   LICENSING POLICY CONSULTATIONS  41 - 141 

 This item covers two consultations: 
1. Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy - This report outlines 

the changes made to the revised policy and the timetable for 
consultation, prior to submission to Full Council for adoption. – 
Pages 41 - 90 
 

2. Removal of Cumulative Impact Policies in Fulham and 
Shepherd’s Bush - The Council currently has two cumulative 
impact policies (CIPs) in Fulham and Shepherd’s Bush. This 
report explains that as the evidence for both of these policies has 
now expired, the Licensing Authority must carry out a public 
consultation on the removal of the policies from our overall 
Statement of Licensing Policy. – Pages 91 – 141 
 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting will be held on 8 November 2021.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety 
and Environment 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/9MUzcR-nfVY 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, Councillor Ann 
Rosenberg, Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Sue Fennimore (Deputy Leader) and Wesley 
Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the Environment) 
  
Officers: Sharon Lea (Strategic Director of Environment), Bram Kainth (Chief 
Officer - Public Realm), Hinesh Mehta (Strategic Lead – Climate Emergency), Jim 
Cunningham (Climate Change Strategy and Policy Lead), Richard Shwe (Assistant 
Director Street Environment Recovery) 
 
Members of the Climate and Ecological Emergency Commission (CEEC): 
Paul Beaty-Pownall (Chair) 
Sian Alexander 
Artin Amjady 
Morag Carmichael 
Helen Dell 
Stephen Farrant 
Yvonne Insh 
Scarlett Knowles 
Holly Larrett 
Cecilia Tacoli 
Pat Tookey 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fiona Smith. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/9MUzcR-nfVY


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried
[...]
untability Committees 
 
Date:   19 and 20 July 2021 
 
Subject:  Improving private sector housing through discretionary property 

licensing 
 
Report of:  Ed Shaylor, Private Sector Housing Manager 
  
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Strategic Director of Environment 
 
Summary 
 
The private rented sector in Hammersmith & Fulham is the sixth highest in London 
and eighth highest in the country and accounts for 30% of all households in the 
borough according to the 2011 census, a 10% increase since 2001.  It is expected 
that the 2021 census will show a further increase in the proportion of residential 
addresses in the borough which are privately rented. 
 
To help improve the private rented sector, the Council has two discretionary property 
licensing schemes which expire in June 2022.  These schemes require landlords of 
privately rented houses and flats which meet the following criteria to apply to the 
Council for a licence for each property.  
 

 Additional Licensing for Houses and Flats in Multiple Occupation (“HMOs”) for 
all HMOs which are outside the scope of Mandatory HMO Licensing 

 Selective Licensing for all rented dwellings in 128 specified streets 
 
The proposal is from June 2022 to June 2027 to  

 continue Additional HMO Licensing for all HMOs not covered by Mandatory 
HMO Licensing, and  

 substantially reduce the number of streets in the Selective Licensing scheme 
from 128 to 23, in order to focus on busy roads, flats above shops, and roads 
with a significant private rented sector. The proposed 23 streets are in a range 
of the borough’s districts so will provide wide coverage of the rental sector – 4 
streets are in W6; 4 in W14; 9 in W12; 5 in SW6; and 1 in NW10 (see 
Appendix 2 on page 10). 

 
HMO licensing being Borough wide will also ensure that all areas of the Borough are 
properly supported by the private sector housing team.   
 
There is also a proposal to prohibit multiple occupation use of leasehold flats where 
the cou
[...]
dance “Housing Fire Safety” or the Housing Health 
and Safety Rating System, which calls for a higher standard of fire 

Page 29

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/housing/private-housing/property-licensing-landlords-and-letting-agents
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/housing/private-housing/property-licensing-landlords-and-letting-agents


9 
 

detection in HMOs.  Similarly, many do not have a fire door on the 
kitchen or a heat alarm in the kitchen 

 
4. These inspections have resulted in action to improve fire safety in smaller 

HMOs, to prohibit the use of bedrooms less than 6.5 square metres by adult 
occupiers and to reduce overcrowding. 
 

5. Where there is a leasehold covenant prohibiting use of a flat for multiple 
occupation, a policy has been implemented to limit the duration of the licence 
to two years (instead of the usual five) during which time the licence holder is 
expected to either cease using the flat as an HMO when tenants move out, or 
obtain a waiver from the freeholder.  The same approach has been adopted 
where the council is the freeholder, as the council has a policy not to allow its 
leasehold flats to be used as HMOs. 
 

6. A significant number of leasehold flats where the council is freeholder, have 
been found to have been altered internally before an HMO licence was 
applied for.  In some cases, the alterations are unsuitable in terms of space, 
amenities and basic fire protection (for example bedrooms opening directly off 
kitchens).  The licensing scheme therefore assists with challenging 
unauthorised alterations. 
 

7. Approximately half of licence holders have signed up to the H&F Landlords’ 
Charter or are a member of a recognised landlords’ professional association. 
 

8. With regard to Selective Licensing, 64 streets in the Selective Licensing 
scheme accounted for 8.9% of ASB reports in the whole borough in 2016, 
despite having only 5.3% of the total households in the borough.  These 64 
streets have seen a decrease in ASB reports from
[...]
 
Summary 
 
It is reassuring that for all questions the majority of responses were more positive 
than negative.  However, it is a cause for concern that there were significant 
minorities of tenants who: 
 

 Were dissatisfied with their landlord (1 in 3) 
 

 Were not given an inventory (3 in 10) 
 

 Were not given information about deposit protection (1 in 7) 
 

 Were not given a gas safety certificate (1 in 4) 
 

 Had no carbon monoxide detector (1 in 5.5) 
 

 Had no smoke alarms (1 in 25) 
 

 Thought the property was too small (1 in 5) 
 

 Thought the kitchen was too small (1 in 4) 
 

 Thought the bathrooms were insufficient (1 in 6) 
 

 Were concerned about antisocial behaviour in the street (1 in 5) 
 

 Were concerned about noisy neighbours (1 in 5) 
 

 Were concerned about rubbish or litter in the street (1 in 3) 
 

 Said they did not have enough waste bins (1 in 3) 
 

 Said they were not aware of refuse collection arrangements (1 in 6) 

Page 40



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:  Community Safety and Environment Policy & Accountability Committee 
 
Date:   19/07/2021 
 
Subject:  Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
Report of:  Adrian Overton, Licensing Policy and Enforcement Manager  
 
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Strategic Director for Environment 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires every Council to have a ‘Statement of Gambling 
Policy’ which will include information stipulated within the Gambling Commission’s 
statutory Guidance to Licensing Authorities in England and Wales. The Council’s 
‘Statement of Gambling Policy’ must undergo a thorough review and public 
consultation every three years.   
 
It is now time for the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham to review its 
Statement of Gambling Policy (SGP) and undergo a public consultation exercise so 
that the latest version can be agreed by Full Council in October 2021 and published 
at the beginning of January 2022. This
[...]
nd Enforcement Manager 
Telephone: 020 8753 3081 
Email: adrian.overton@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
 
NONE 
 

 
Introduction and Background  

1. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare 
and publish a statement of gambling policy that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act during each three-year period to which 
the gambling policy applies.  

 

Page 42

mailto:adrian.overton@lbhf.gov.uk


2. The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy provides advice and guidance to 
local authorities when exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 2005. It 
also provides guidance to applicants and objectors.  
 

3. A Statement of Gambling Policy may last for a maximum of three years and can 
be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time during that period. 
 

4. The first Statement of Gambling Policy (SGP) took effect on the 3 January 2007. 
The Council’s current Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 took effect in January 
2019 and expires in January 2022.  

 
5. The draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 at Appendix 1 (with 

tracked changes) is the Council’s sixth SGP and must be adopted by Full 
Council.  It must then be published at least 28 days before it comes into effect at 
the end of January 2022. 

 
6. The draft revised SGP 2022 - 2025 has been prepared and is currently the 

subject of a 10-week public consultation.  
 

The Review Process 

7. In reviewing the statement of gambling policy, we have considered: 
 
 Changes to the gambling regime; 
 The promotion of the three licensing objectives; 
 The guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005;  
 The current 2019 Statement of Gambling Policy; 
 Local crime prevention measures; and 
 The Equality Act 2010 
 

8. The main changes reflect the latest version of the Gambling Commission’s 
Guidance document and the Commission’s Codes of Practice. We have 
simplifi
[...]
ssed, is in effect for a period of three years from the date it takes  

effect.  
 
9. After the resolution has been in effect for three years should the Council wish  

to keep the resolution, the Council would need to readopt it, otherwise it will lapse.  
 
10. Where an authority passes a resolution not to issue casino premises licences, it can 

revoke the resolution by passing a counter-resolution, which again must be done by 
Full Council and cannot be delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

 
11. Once a resolution has been adopted it must be placed within the Council’s ‘Statement  

of Gambling Policy. 
 
12. Casinos may have the potential to attract new businesses, more visitors and revenue, 

more employment opportunities in the borough and additional licensing income. 
However, this must be balanced with any public health implications and the needs of 
residents, the local community and the borough, as a whole. 

 

Page 90



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Report to:    Community Safety and the Environment Policy and Accountability 
Committee 

  
Date:            19/07/2021 
  
Subject:       Removal of Cumulative Impact Policies in Fulham and Shepherd’s 

Bush 
  
Report of:     Adrian Overton, Licensing Policy and Enforcement Manager 
  
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Strategic Director of Environment  
 

 
Summary 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2018, which came into force on the 6 April 2018, outlined 
that any evidence for existing cumulative impact policies should be renewed no later 
than three years after the legislation was introduced i.e. by the 6th April 2021.  
 
The Council currently has two cumulative impact policies (CIPs) in Fulham and 
Shepherd’s Bush. These policies were introduced in 2009 and 2011 respectively. 
Legal Services have advised that as the evidence for both of these policies has now 
expired, the Licensing Authority must carry out a public consultation on the removal 
of the policies from our overall Statemen
[...]
ties.  
 

7. To ensure that residents were protected from the negative impact of late-night 
local licensing activities, the Licensing Authority adopted a cumulative impact 
policy. (Please see Appendix 3) 
 

8. In 2011 the Licensing Authority also identified Shepherd’s Bush as an area 
which was suffering adversely from the concentration of a number of licensed 
premises in a specified area. After an extensive evidence gathering process a 
further special policy was adopted by the Licensing Authority in June 2011. 
(Please see Appendices 4) 
 

9. The supporting evidence for both CIPs has now expired. 
 

10. It should be noted that cumulative impact can still be taken into account in the 
absence of any specific geographical policy. Section 6.5 of our current 
Statement of Licensing Policy outlines this point as follows:  
 
6.5 The absence of a special policy in other areas does not prevent any 
Responsible Authority or other persons from making representations on the 
grounds that the premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact in the 
area in question, on one or more of the four Licensing Objectives (The 
Secretary of State’s Guidance – March 2015). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Review and evidence gathering 

Page 93



 
11. The evidence gathering process for both of the policies showed different types 

of problems in both areas. In Shepherd’s Bush the issues were littering and 
public urination. In Fulham the issues were noise from licensed premises and 
rowdy and drunken behaviour. 
 

12. Cumulative impact policies are required to be reviewed regularly to assess 
whether they are still needed or should be expanded or amended. Both 
cumulative impact policies were last reviewed in 2015 and data from the 
police, ambulance service, and noise complaints were assessed.  
 

13. The conclusion of both reviews was that alcohol related crime, anti-social 
behaviour and noise complaints had reduced, after midnight in particular, 
since the policies were introduced. 

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety 
and Environment 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 19 July 2021 
 

 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be found at: 
https://youtu.be/mbfVOeTcJws 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, Fiona Smith, 
Ann Rosenberg and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler  
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Sue Fennimore (Deputy Leader) and Wesley 
Harcourt (Cabinet Member for the Environment), Sharon Holder (Cabinet Member 
for Strategy) 
 
Officers: Sharon Lea (Strategic Director of Environment), Matthew Hooper (Chief 
Officer - Safer Neighbourhood), Ed Shaylor (Private Sector Housing Manager), 
Adrian Overton (Licensing Policy and Enforcement Manager) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Fiona Smith declared that she was appointed as the Vice-Chair for 
the Licensing Sub-Committee for this municipal year. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th March 2021 were noted. As this 
was an informal meeting, minutes will be formally agreed at the next meeting. 

https://youtu.be/mbfVOeTcJws


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There were no questions received from the public. 
 
 

5. LAW ENFORCEMENT TEAM UPDATE  
 
Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), 
gave a presentation on the role of the Law Enforcement Team (LET) and 
provided a summary of the following key points. 

- The Council approved the creation of the LET on the 7th December 
2020. 

- This was the largest community safety investment in the history of 
Hammersmith and Fulham. 

- The reasons why the Team was put in place were outlined. 
- The objectives and core duties of the Team were summarised. 
- The Team carried out high visibility patrols and provide 24-hour 

coverage Wednesday – Sunday. 
- The Team had legislative tools and powers to undertake their duties. 
- The Team would provide long term solutions to local issues and would 

work with all Council services to find lasting resolution. 
- An overview was provided of the Team’s early successes and 

performance to date. 
- An extensive training programme would be offered to all staff (new and 

existing). 
- Training would be ongoing to ensure that the Council had the most 

professional and well qualified officers in London. 
 
The Chair queried whether the LET replaced Parks Police and Estate 
Wardens. In response Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhood & 
Regulatory Services), explained that the functions of these Teams had been 
combined into the LET. In total 14 existing members of staff were transferred 
to the LET.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler asked for clarification to be provided 
on the types of powers that were available to the Team. Matt Hooper (Chief 
Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), explained that the 
Team had powers under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. This 
included powers to issues fines and fixed penalty notices for fly tipping, 
littering, abandoned vehicles and highway obstruction. They also had powers 
under the ASB, Crime & Policing Act 2014  to issue community protection 
notices and warnings. It was noted that a full list would be emailed to 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler following the meeting. 

Action: Matthew Hooper 
 

 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler noted that some residents felt that the 
uniform of the LET was intimidating and made officers appear less 
approachable. In response Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer 
Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), noted that the Council explored 
uniform trends across other Local Authorities and discussed the colour 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

scheme in great detail. Currently staff were wearing a temporary uniform and 
by the end of July all staff members would be provided with their new 
corporate uniform.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler queried if other boroughs in London 
had combined all their community safety services, similar to the LET. In 
response Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory 
Services), explained that the London Borough of Newham and Croydon had 
taken very similar approaches to . 
 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg queried how quickly was the LET able to respond 
once an incident was reported. Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer 
Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), explained that the Team was not 
designed to be a response service. However, the Team had the ability and 
resources to respond to issues immediately.  
  
Councillor Iain Cassidy asked for further clarification to be provided on the  
timescales for clearing abandoned bicycles from places where they were 
stored across the borough. He also asked how the Team would proactively 
manage and tackle this issue going forward. In response Matt Hooper (Chief 
Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), noted that the 
Council was currently working on putting together a detailed response to 
these types of issues. Officers were working towards resolving these issues 
within 48 hours after a call was received. Officers were also trained and 
equipped to remove the bicycles and act early on if any bicycles clearly 
looked in an unusable state as part of their day to day duties. 
 
The Chair asked if a communications plan would be executed for the launch 
of the LET so that residents were able to identify officers within the Borough. 
In response Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhood), noted that a 
communications plan had already been written on the identity, role and the 
legislative powers of the Team. The official launch would take place once the 
Team was provided with their full uniform by the end of the month.  
 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg asked how the Council anticipated to communicate 
this with the residents of the Borough. Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer 
Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), explained that the communications 
plan would be delivered via the channels available to the Council, including 
social media. Staff would also approach local residents and provide face to 
face engagement, whilst on duty. Over time the staff would also attend 
residents’ meetings. In addition, the LET’s roles and responsibilities would be 
clearly set out on the Council’s website, emphasising  that this was a 
separate service to the Metropolitan Police. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler asked if residents in the Borough were 
given priority to joining the LET during the recruitment process. In response 
Matt Hooper (Chief Officer - Safer Neighbourhoods & Regulatory Services), 
explained that the Council attempted to recruit local residents. The total 
number of residents that applied during the recruitment process was lower 
than anticipated. However, this was something that would be addressed by 
the Council over time.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Members noted this report. 
 

6. IMPROVING PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING THROUGH DISCRETIONARY 
PROPERTY LICENSING  
 
Ed Shaylor (Private Sector Housing Manager), presented the report and 
noted that the private rented sector in Hammersmith and Fulham was the 
sixth highest in London and eight highest in the country and accounts for 30% 
of all households in the Borough according to the 2011 census. 
 
To help improve the private rented sector, the Council had two discretionary 
property licensing schemes which expired in June 2022.  These schemes 
required landlords of privately rented houses and flats which meet the criteria 
to apply to the Council for a licence for each property.  
 
The proposal was from June 2022 to June 2027 to: 

 continue additional Licensing for Houses and Flats in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) for all HMOs not covered by mandatory HMO 
Licensing, and  

 substantially reduce the number of streets in the Selective Licensing 
scheme from 128 to 23, to focus on busy roads, flats above shops, and 
roads with a significant private rented sector. The proposed 23 streets 
were in a range of the borough’s districts so would provide wide 
coverage of the rental sector – 4 streets were in W6; 4 in W14; 9 in 
W12; 5 in SW6; and 1 in NW10. 

 
HMO licensing being Borough wide would also ensure that all areas of the 
Borough were properly supported by the private sector housing team. There 
was also a proposal to prohibit multiple occupation use of leasehold flats 
where the Council was the freeholder, due to pressure on block infrastructure 
and nuisance to neighbours. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler asked for further clarification to be 
provided on the policy for HMO’s in leasehold flats. In response Ed Shaylor 
(Private Sector Housing Manager), noted that where there was a leasehold 
agreement prohibiting use of a flat for multiple occupation, a policy had been 
implemented to limit the duration of the licence to two years during which time 
the licence holder was expected to either cease using the flat as an HMO 
when the tenants moved out or obtain a waiver from the freeholder. The same 
approach had been adopted where the Council was the freeholder, as the 
Council had a policy not to allow its leasehold flats to be used as HMOs. 
 
Councillor Iain Cassidy commented that a very small number of private 
tenants had responded to the public consultation and asked what measures 
had been put into place by the Council to expand the engagement strategy 
with the public. Ed Shaylor (Private Sector Housing Manager), noted it was 
apparent at the beginning of the consultation that Officers were receiving a 
higher number of replies from landlords in comparison to the tenants. Officers 
were working closely with tenant representative organisations and the 
Council’s Environmental Health Officers also reached out to tenants to 
encourage participation in the consultation. In addition, 13000 leaflets were 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

delivered within the Selective Licensing streets to the occupiers as part of the 
consultation. 
 
 
Referring to Appendix 5 (Survey of privately renting tenants December 2020 
to February 2021), Councillor Iain Cassidy raised concerns in relation to the 
safety responses. He highlighted there were a significant number of tenants 
which had not been issued with mandatory gas safety certificates. He asked 
whether there was any data on the number of private landlords which were 
unaware of their duty of care under current legislation and regulations. In 
response, Ed Shaylor (Private Sector Housing Manager), explained that in his 
experience, landlords came in many guises, with differing levels of 
compliance. The Committee noted that of all the properties that had been 
licenced under the current scheme (approximately 6000), a very substantial 
number of landlords were unaware of minimum safety requirements. Ed 
Shaylor explained the advantages of the licensing scheme, which would 
provide landlords with clear information and guidance on their obligations and 
responsibilities, and in turn, improve the overall standards within the Private 
Rented Sector. The Council also offered advice to landlords via the Council’s 
website and telephone.  
 
The Chair felt that the criteria applied for the selection of the proposed streets 
for the licensing scheme was reasonable and clear. She queried whether the 
commercial properties that had been converted into residential flats and 
properties that were not on the Council’s radar would also benefit from being 
included as part of the Selective Licensing scheme. Ed Shaylor (Private 
Sector Housing Manager), outlined the reasons why the Council had opted for 
the selected streets and noted that it would also be useful to consider defining 
the type of property rather than the street or location as long as the Council 
was clear on what was included in the scheme. 
 
Members noted this report. 
 

7. LICENSING POLICY CONSULTATIONS  
 
Removal of Cumulative Impact Policies in Fulham and Shepherd’s Bush 

Adrian Overton (Licensing Policy and Enforcement Manager) gave a 
presentation on the future of the Cumulative Impact Policies (CIP’s) and 
noted the following key points: 

- The Council currently had two CIP’s in Fulham and Shepherd’s Bush. 
- The supporting evidence for both of these polices had expired. 
- The Licensing Authority must carry out a public consultation on the 

removal of the policies from the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
- The steps required to implement a CIP area were outlined. 
- The evidence gathering process for both of the policies showed 

different types of problems in both areas. 
- Both polices were last reviewed in 2015 and data from the police, 

ambulance service and noise complaints were assessed.  
- Any evidence gathering exercise to support any new CIP’s would now 

be carried out in the summer of 2021 or 2022. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

- A consultation was now live with residents and other stakeholder 
online via the Council’s Space system.  

 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler commented that she was the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee between 2008-2012 when these two CIP zones 
came into place. She felt that it was essential for the Borough to continue to 
include both Fulham and Shepherds Bush Town Centres under the CIPs, 
noting that she was in favour of renewing the existing policies. She asked for 
further clarification to be provided on the Council’s intention of the public 
consultation. In response Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for 
the Environment) noted that the policies had expired, therefore a public 
consultation on the removal of the polices must be carried out. The Council 
needed to gather new evidence and would support the outcome of the 
consultation. The responses received from residents would be taken into 
consideration to help minimise any significant adverse impact on their 
enjoyment of their homes and local amenities 
 
Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
Adrian Overton (Licensing Policy and Enforcement Manager) gave a 
presentation on the review of the statement of Gambling Policy and noted the 
following key points: 
 

- It was now time for the Council to review its Statement of Gambling 
Policy (SGP) and undergo a public consultation exercise.  

- The latest version would be agreed by Full Council in October 2021 
and published in January 2022. 

- A SGP may last for a maximum of three years and can be reviewed 
and revised by the authority at any time during that period. 

- The review process for the SGP was outlined in detail. 
- A proposal had also been made to support the removal of the Council’s 

long standing ‘No Casino’ resolution from the policy. 
- The consultation began on the 12th July 2021 and would close on the 

19th September 2021. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler commented that she was supportive 
of a ‘No Casino’ resolution as she felt it was not suitable for this borough. 
 
The Chair requested that details of the consultation be circulated to 
Committee Members and gambling charities within the borough. 

Action: Adrian Overton 
 

Members noted this report. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting will be held on 8 November 2021. 
 

 
Meeting started: 18:30pm 
Meeting ended: 20:15pm 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita White 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


